## **ORDINANCE # 11-22**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER II, "ADMINISTRATION", TO AMEND SUBSECTION 2-15.5 "FEES" OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE

**BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Sayreville, in the county of Middlesex, that the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Sayreville are hereby amended as follows:

## 2-15.5 Fees.

- a. Permits for Public Athletic fields.
- b. Permits are required for exclusive use of any public athletic fields. Exclusive use is required for all leagues and/or scheduled events.
- c. All **Youth** organizations listed in ordinance 17-8 Municipally Sponsored Athletic Organizations and the Sayreville Board of Education are exempt from all fees listed in 2-15.5-1.
- d. Permits are not required during open access times (non-permitted times) No fees will be charged during open access times, field usage will be on a first come first serve basis.

1.

Field	Fee	
Turf Fields	\$150.00/two (2) hours; Additional two (2) hours: \$100.00	Resident
	\$300.00/two (2) hours; Additional two (2) hours: \$200.00	Non-Resident
Grass Field	\$60.00/two (2) hours; Additional two (2) hours: \$50.00	Resident
	\$150.00 per team per season	Sayreville Softball Association
	\$150.00 per team per season \$120.00/two (2) hours; Additional two (2) hours: \$100.00	Softball
Lights	\$120.00/two (2) hours;	Softball Association

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Sayreville, in the County of Middlesex, that Chapter 2, of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Sayreville, shall also be amended to reflect such change.

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed and this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication in accordance with law.

INTRODUCED/APPROVED ON FIRST READIN DATED:	IG
Jessica Morelos, R.M.C. Clerk of the Borough of Sayreville  ADOPTED ON SECOND READING	Michele Maher, Councilwoman (Recreation Committee) Borough of Sayreville
DATED:	
Jessica Morelos, R.M.C. Clerk of the Borough of Sayreville	Michele Maher, Councilwoman (Recreation Committee) Borough of Sayreville
APPROVAL BY THE MAYOR ON THIS	DAY OF, 2022.
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	Victoria Kilpatrick, Mayor Borough of Sayreville
MICHAEL DUPONT, ESQ., Borough Attorney	_